## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM764549

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Entreprise Robert Thibert Inc.		02/28/2022	Corporation:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce	
Street Address:	199 Bay Street, 4th Floor	
City:	Toronto	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5L 1A2	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type Number		Word Mark	
Serial Number:	90865432	CLD CAR LIGHTING DISTRICT	
Serial Number:	90545030	CAR LIGHTING DISTRICT	
Serial Number:	90557507		

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4168632653

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4168632400

Email: epatent@blakes.com

**Correspondent Name:** Josie Fazzalari

Address Line 1: 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000 Address Line 2: **Commerce Court West** Address Line 4: Toronto, ONTARIO M5L 1A9

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSIE FAZZALARI	
SIGNATURE:	/Josie Fazzalari/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/31/2022	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=24398062-v1-Notice of Security Interest - CA and US IP - btw ThibertCIBC - 60435-99#page1.tif source=24398062-v1-Notice of Security Interest - CA and US IP - btw ThibertCIBC - 60435-99#page2.tif source=24398062-v1-Notice of Security Interest - CA and US IP - btw ThibertCIBC - 60435-99#page3.tif

#### NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST – CANADIAN IP and US IP

TO: CANADIAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OFFICE

TO: UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

**AND TO:** Those other parties that it may concern

**DATED:** FEBRUARY 28, 2022

#### **RECITALS:**

- A. **ENTREPRISE ROBERT THIBERT INC.** (the "**Debtor**") is the owner of the Canadian and US intellectual property described in Schedule "A" hereto (collectively, the "**IP**").
- B. The Debtor has granted certain mortgages, assignments, security interests, and hypothecations, including the Deed of Hypothec referred to below, (collectively, the "Security") in favour of the CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, as agent for secured parties (the "Creditor") over, among other things, the IP.
- C. The Debtor is required to put all third parties on notice of the Creditor's interest in the IP.
- D. The Security charges all present and future assets of the Debtor, including all intellectual property, and as such, the Security does attach to the new trademarks. Please refer to the Deed of Hypothec, dated October 22, 2018, Section 3(1) (leading paragraph) and Section 3(1)(e) thereof.

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Debtor hereby advises that the IP has been encumbered by the Security, and that any and all dealings with the IP shall be, and remain, subject to the interest of the Creditor therein. For the purposes of any communication with the Creditor regarding the IP, their contact particulars are as follows:

Address: CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE

199 Bay Street, 4th Floor, Toronto, ON, M5L 1A2, Canada

Attention: Senior Director, Portfolio Management

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

8781124.3

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF** the undersigned has caused this notice to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

ENTREPRISE ROBERT THIBERT INC.

By:

Name: Christian Thibert

Title: President

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE

By:

Name: Tri Vu

TriVu

Title: Authorized Signatory

[signature page to Notice of Security Interest]

8781124.3

# SCHEDULE "A"

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

# **TRADEMARKS**

Country	Trademark	Application No.	Filed	Registered Owner
Canada	CAR LIGHTING DISTRICT	2086603	February 22, 2021	ENTREPRISE ROBERT THIBERT INC.
Canada	CAR LIGHTNING DISTRICT	2086431	February 22, 2021	ENTREPRISE ROBERT THIBERT INC.
Canada	CLD CAR LIGHTING DISTRICT & Design	2086434	February 22, 2021	ENTREPRISE ROBERT THIBERT INC.
Canada	HEXAGONE Logo	2086435	February 22, 2021	ENTREPRISE ROBERT THIBERT INC.
Canada	CECO Design	2015232	February 22, 2021	ENTREPRISE ROBERT THIBERT INC.
U.S.A	CLD CAR LIGHTING DISTRICT & Design	90865432	August 4, 2021	ENTREPRISE ROBERT THIBERT INC.
U.S.A	CAR LIGHTING DISTRICT	90545030	February 24, 2021	ENTREPRISE ROBERT THIBERT INC.
U.S.A	Design Only	90557507	March 3, 2021	ENTREPRISE ROBERT THIBERT INC.

8781124.3

**RECORDED: 10/31/2022**